
AGENDA
HALTOM CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

Council Chambers, City Hall, 4801 Haltom Road
Haltom City, Texas, 76117

Session – 7:00 P.M.
Tuesday, May 13, 2025

 
 
 

*The Council will be meeting at 5:00  p.m. for Council portraits in the Council Chambers but will not be
discussing/conducting business.

CALL TO ORDER (General Comments)

RESOLUTION(S)

1. Resolution No. R-2025-008-1
Consideration and/or action regarding approval of Resolution No. R-2025-007-01, canvassing and declaring the
results of the May 3, 2025 General Election, Special Election Mayor, Council Place 1, Council Place 2, Council
Place 7 and Special Election - City Crime Control and Prevention District should be continued for ten (10) years
and the Crime Control and Prevention District sales tax should be continued for ten (10) years (I. Rodriguez)

OATH OF OFFICE

2. NEWLY ELECTED OFFICERS
Oath of Office administered to the Mayor and Council Members in Places 1, 2, and 7 by Municipal Court Judge
Lorraine Irby.

3. STATEMENT OF APPOINTED OFFICER
Statement of Appointed Officer to the Mayor and Council Members in Place 1, 2, and 7 by City Secretary Imelda
B. Rodriguez.

4. CERTIFICATES OF ELECTION
Presentation of Certificates of Election by Mayor An Truong.

ADJOURNMENT

A reception for the elected candidates will be held at City Hall following the adjournment of the meeting.

CERTIFICATION
I, ART CAMACHO, CITY SECRETARY OF THE CITY OF HALTOM CITY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AGENDA WAS POSTED
ON THE OFFICIAL BULLETIN BOARDS IN CITY HALL ON THIS THE 9  DAY OF MAY 2025, BY 5:00 P.M., WHICH IS A PLACE READILY
ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AT ALL TIMES AND THAT SAID NOTICE WAS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 551, TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE.

 

 

                                                                                                                          IMELDA B. RODRIGUEZ, CITY SECRETARY

th



I CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED NOTICE AND AGENDA OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL WAS REMOVED BY ME FROM THE CITY HALL

BULLETIN BOARD ON ________ DAY OF _____________________________, 2025. 

Name:____________________________________________  Title: ________________________________________________

This facility is wheelchair accessible.  Handicapped parking spaces are available.  Request for sign interpretative services must be made 48 hours ahead of the meeting.  To

make arrangements call 817-222-7754.

Date Posted: May 9, 2025



Agenda No.

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

 
City Council Meeting:                                           Tuesday, May 13, 2025, 6:00 PM

 
Department:                                                           City Secretary

 
Subject:                                                                  1. Resolution No. R-2025-008-1

BACKGROUND

Consideration and or action to approve Resolution No. R-2026-008-01 of the City Council of the City of Haltom
City, Texas approving the canvass of the May 3 , 2025 General and Special Election results.
                                         

FISCAL IMPACT

None. 

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Council approve Resolution canvassing the May 3, 2025 General and Special Election
results. 
 
ATTACHMENTS
 
Resolution No. R-2025-008-01 – Haltom City
Results from Tarrant County Election Administration
 

Attachments

Canvass Resolution may 2025.pdf

https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/fast-archive-274904.appspot.com/o/haltomcitytx%2Factions%2F681cf4cae3ff03005d81ea8e%2FCanvass%20Resolution%20may%202025.pdf?alt=media&token=2eefa915-97e8-4e51-a471-2d01ab265772
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/fast-archive-274904.appspot.com/o/haltomcitytx%2Factions%2F681cf4cae3ff03005d81ea8e%2FCanvass%20Resolution%20may%202025.pdf?alt=media&token=2eefa915-97e8-4e51-a471-2d01ab265772
https://firebasestorage.googleapis.com/v0/b/fast-archive-274904.appspot.com/o/haltomcitytx%2Factions%2F681cf4cae3ff03005d81ea8e%2FCanvass%20Resolution%20may%202025.pdf?alt=media&token=2eefa915-97e8-4e51-a471-2d01ab265772


                           RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-008-01                                     

A RESOLUTION AND ELECTION ORDER BY THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF HALTOM CITY, TEXAS CANVASSING AND 
DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE MAY 3, 2025, GENERAL 
AND SPECIAL ELECTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, a General Election was duly held in the City of Haltom City, Texas, on the 

3rd day of May 2025 to elect Mayor and Council Member Places 1, 2, and 7, and also a 
Special Election to Continue with the Crime Control and Prevention District for 10 years 
was duly held. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council duly canvassed the vote of said election on this 
the 13th day of May 2025. 

 

   WHEREAS, the canvass showed the following results: 
 
 

General 
Election 

Absentee 
Votes 

Early 
Votes 

Elect. Day 
Votes 

Total 
Votes 

Mayor   
Debra Carrion-Fraire 
An Truong 
Over Votes 
Under Votes 
 

 
2 
5 
0 
0 

 
 95 
469 
6 
0 

 
 24 
109 

3 
0 

 
121 
583 

9 
 

Place 1   
Linda “Lin’ Thompson 
Over Votes 
Under Votes 
  

 
3 
4 
0 
 

 
461 
109 
0 

 
111 
25 
0 

 
575 
138 

Place 2 
Kyle Hantz  
 Over Votes 
Under Votes 
        

 
4 
3 
0 

 
456 
114 
0 
 

 
109 
27 
0 
 

 
569 
144 

Place 7 
Don Cooper 
Over Votes 
Under Votes 

 
4 
3 
0 
 

 
459 
111 
0 
 

 
105 
31 
0 
 

 
563 
145 

0 
 

 
Special Election-Continuation of  
Crime Control Prevention District 
for 10 years. 
Proposition “A” 
For 
Against 
Over Votes 
Under Votes 
 

 
 
 
 

4 
3 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 

460 
83 
27 
0 

 
 
 
 

99 
34 
3 
0 

 
 
 
 

563 
120 
30 
0 

 
 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
HALTOM CITY, TEXAS: 

 
 

                                                     SECTION I 
 

 The City Council finds that the results of the general election as set forth above 
are correct and the canvass of votes is hereby approved. 

 

                                                     SECTION II 
 

 The total of votes cast during absentee voting was __; early voting was ___ by 
personal appearance/mailed ballot; and ___ votes were cast on Election Day.  The total 
number of votes cast in this election was ____.  
 

 

                                                     SECTION III 
 
 

AN TRUONG   Is hereby declared to have been elected to the Office 
     of Mayor. 
 

LINDA “LIN’ THOMPSON Is hereby declared to have been elected to the Office 
     of Council Member Place 1. 
 

KYLE HANTZ   Is hereby declared to have been elected to the Office 
                               of Council Member Place 2. 
 

DON COOPER   Is hereby declared to have been elected to the Office 
     of Council Member Place 7. 
 
 

      PROPOSITION “A”                Is hereby declared to have succeeded in garnering 
                                            enough votes for passage.  
 

            
 

SECTION IV 
  
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Haltom City, Texas this 13th 

day of May 2025. 
        
 An Truong, Mayor 
       
                ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Imelda B. Rodriguez, City Secretary 
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